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Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Strategic Investment Fund 

Final Paper for 11 July 2019 Investment Panel 

 

Project Background 

Name of Project Green Sustainable Travel Corridors (GSTC) 
Sponsor Merseytravel (MT) 

Nature of Applicant Public Body 

Economic Sector Transport 

Indicative Funding Sought £4.83m 

Indicative Funding Source / Fund Transforming Cities Fund (“TCF”) 

Location LCR 

Call or Commission Commission 

Date of Initial Panel Considerations 7 March 2019 

 

Summary of Project 

Summary of Investment Team Considerations 

 

The application is to provide a grant of £4.8m to match with European Regional Development 

Funding (ERDF) funding of £8.3m, and deliver 7 walking and cycling green corridors. The 

related infrastructure works are part of the long term Local Cycling Walking Improvement Plan 

(LCWIP) to build 600km of cycle routes in the City Region. This first phase of schemes play a 

strategic role in the local journeys and it is on that basis that the combined authority 

commissioned the project from the (Transforming Cities Fund) TCF allocation. 

The £16.7m programme consists of three linked and integrated elements delivered through nine 

work packages (“WP”): 

1. 52.8km of new or upgraded cycle ways on key corridors (WP 1-7). These key corridors are 

shown on the map Appendix 1; 

2. 49 hectares of key biodiversity sites will also be upgraded and new areas of wildflower 

meadows and woodland will be created. Other enhancements of green infrastructure will be 

introduced including planting street trees and management of natural habitats and woodland; 

and 

3. the final elements (WP8) will be delivered by LJMU and will introduce technology measures 

to promote the cycling and walking infrastructure and (WP9) project management costs. WP8 

and WP9 are not part of the TCF bid. These two WPs are funded equally by ERDF and LA 

match.  

The key issues faced by this project arise from the need to confirm the match for the ERDF 

element of the project by July 2019. The Investment Team suggests that this project receive 

approval to proceed.  Following an external appraisal, we recommend that the Sponsor update 

their business case, addressing the comments and considerations stated in this paper, the 

Appraiser’s report and Panel comments, and progress to CA approval. 
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Recommend that the Investment and Legal Teams advance with the draft GFA to facilitate a 

timely completion. 

 

Combined Authority and LEP Project Team 

SIF Team Lead Antonia de Winter 

Investment Team Members Paul Buntin/ Sam Graham 

Legal Lead Raza Abbasi 

CA Policy Input Huw Jenkins 

 

Project Details and Overview 

Project Overview 

 

The LCR Local Journey Strategy Plan provides a framework for the development of services 

and infrastructure to support sustainable travel for short trips across the region.   The 

strategy looks at how to achieve this in a clean and low emission manner.  Increasing the 

uptake of cycling and walking as a mode of transport deliver a range of benefits to the region 

beyond the environmental and health benefits.  

Whilst cycling levels in LCR are relatively low (at around 2% of all trips at present), cycling 

has seen growth in recent years and has enormous potential to grow further, as a core 

component of a healthy, low carbon and inclusive transport network. See Figure 1 in the 

Strategic Case.   

 

The LCR Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) is the strategic document 

for the development of a cohesive network of high standard cycling and walking paths 

across the region.  The LCWIP strategy proposes the development of 31 cycling and walking 

corridors (up to 600km) over a 10-year period. The strategy covers the whole LCR and 

focuses on delivering high standard infrastructure linking areas of housing with employment.  

The strategic cycling and walking network will introduce a step change in cycling and walking 

provision for the region. The corridors’ design will meet the needs of both cyclists and 

pedestrians with segregated cycle paths where possible.  Each corridor will have clear and 

distinctive signposting and provide safe and secure cycle parking at key locations and 

destinations. The corridors will link with existing cycle routes to ensure that as many people 
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as possible can access them and make cycling and walking a realistic choice for more 

journeys.  +£100m is the estimated total cost of the LCWIP and the Transforming Cities 

Fund is anticipated to be source of the LCRCA share of funding.    

There are currently 683km of cycle paths in the LCR and the planned additional 600km, 

include those in delivery by other projects supported by the CA including the STEP 

(Sustainable Transport Enhancements Package) programme that is in delivery.    

The Green Sustainable Travel Corridors (GSTC) proposal – this project – is the first part of 

the delivery plan of the wider LCWIP strategy. It covers an integrated programme of 

investment over the next three years to 2022.  The proposal aligns to Transforming Cities 

Fund Theme 3, Intervening for Health and Wellbeing.  Partners are Merseytravel, the six 

LCR Local Authorities and Liverpool John Moores University (LJMU). 

This is a very complex project in many ways. Although the financial value of each path is 

relatively low, there are multiple partners and the region covers just under 724km2.  Within 

each partner’s geographic region, there are many options on where to lay the cycle paths 

and many of these paths could cross multiple local authority boundaries.   The options 

analysis approach is shown in the Strategic case. 

The programme consists of three linked and integrated elements delivered through nine 

work packages (“WP”): 

The total cost of the GSTC is £16.7m, £4.8m is requested from TCF with the remainder 

funded through ERDF (Sustainable Urban Development Fund, “SUD”) and LA match. To 

summarise, WP 1-7 are for the physical pathways; WP 8 is the LJMU technology package 

and WP9 is the SUD funded programme management activity (see Management case).  

The project’s contribution to LCR will be:  

 Providing sustainable and easier travel connectivity, between key housing and 

employment sites; 

 Improving the green streetscape which is not only visually attractive but also has 

positive environmental benefits; and 

 A more active population. 

The project’s economic benefits were quantified using a WebTAG compliant approach and 

DFT guidance for cycle path appraisal.   The overall project forecasts delivering a BCR that 

represents high VfM (3.53) and the individual work packages deliver BCRs that represent 

VfM between Medium and Very High.  

 

 

 

Timetable 

 

Action Target Completion Date 

Work Packages 
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Main Contractor Award Approval Autumn 19 – Spring 2020 

Design and Material Lead-in Phase Autumn 19 – Winter 2020 

Build Phase Winter 2019 – March 2021 

Completion of Contract March 2021 

 

  

 

For full details, please refer to Appendix 2. 

 

Changes in Project Since Initial Panel Consideration 

 

Further refinement has been made since the initial panel considerations: 

 More explanation has been provided as to why the specific routes have been chosen 

over and above any others;  

 Refinement of the strategic case to deliver more or clearer explanation / rationale for 

decisions has been made; 

 Further refinement of the economics to present a more robust case following Webtag 

is complete; 

 Further refinement of the links between the economic case and the strategic case 

have bene made; and 

 Clarity on outputs and monitoring have been provided 

 

Strategic Case 

Strategic Objectives / Benefits and Outputs (Strategic Case) 

Current Issues  

The challenges facing the LCR include the need to grow productivity, linked to a skills gap, 

too few private sector jobs, high levels of worklessness and entrenched pockets of 

concentrated poverty.  Transport can be a barrier to growth and productivity whereas good 

connectivity and easy access from residential areas and outlying towns and villages, with 

low levels of congestion and delay, can support agglomeration and growth.    

Additionally, the city region has a legacy of poor air quality, and longstanding health and 

social inclusion issues. Transport plays a part as the transport network is heavily reliant on 

fossil fuels, and there is a clear need to shift to clean, healthy travel choices and fuels. 

To set this in context, 66% of all journeys in the LCR are less than 5km and half of these are 

by car.  There is a clear opportunity to encourage more people to cycle and walk – if the right 

conditions are provided.   
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Figure 1. Cycle to Work Journeys LCR. Source: Mott MacDonald / Merseytravel 

Project Objectives 

The projects objectives are to:   

 Build on the ongoing sustainable transport initiatives in the LCR to further expand the 

Region’s multi-modal transport network; 

 Deliver the LCR Local Journey Strategy and LCR pipeline objectives; 

 Complement the ongoing STEP programme by providing larger more strategic cycle 

and walking  investments (STEP schemes link into these strategic routes); and 

 Remove travel barriers for local residents, helping to address socio-economic issues in 

the Region. 

Fit with strategy  

The GSTC project builds on the objectives of the LCR Growth Plan and LCR Local Journey 

Strategy and fully aligns with the LCWIP.  It directly complements other transport 

programmes such as the LGF funded STEP Schemes, as well as wider economic 

investment in the City Region. 

TCF is a £1.7bn capital DfT fund, focussed on intra-city connectivity.  Encouraging an 

increase in journeys made by low carbon, sustainable modes is a key objective of the Fund 

and the DfT clearly states that cycling and walking routes should be prioritised. The 

consortium followed this advice.  TCF aims to support wider cross-cutting priorities such as:  

 Improving access to work and delivering growth  

 Encouraging the use of new mobility systems and technology   

 Tackling air pollution and reducing carbon emissions  

 Delivering more homes  
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 Delivering apprenticeships and improving skills  

LCRCA received £172.5m (calculated on a per capita basis) to invest in strategic transport 

projects.  The CA approved the three core themes that it would invest the money under, at 

their meeting in July 2018. These themes are:  

 Theme 1: Enhancing and expanding the public transport network to meet new areas of 

demand (rail capacity and reach to support transformational new rolling stock). 

 Theme 2:  Improving the appeal of public transport, and particularly bus, against 

private transport (bus punctuality packages & technology to support fleet investments). 

 Theme 3:  Intervening for health and wellbeing (high quality cycle routes, new fuels, 

technology). 

The project aligns to Theme 3, Intervening for health and well-being.    

The project fully aligns with the Sustainable Urban Development (“SUD”) strategy.   The 

ERDF SUD funding available to support the project seeks to link emerging cycling/walking 

networks and enhancing and rehabilitating land within the city region’s green infrastructure 

framework. 

The overarching SUD objectives are: 

 A well connected city region which promotes sustainable urban mobility, enhanced 

accessibility for people to employment, training and a choice of modal access to make 

the economy low carbon, more competitive and more resilient;  

 Well managed and high quality natural capital with enriched and well managed 

biodiversity and environmental assets, focused on the reduction of carbon and 

supporting the transition to a low carbon economy; and 

 A city region that has better levels of health and wellbeing as a core component of 

sustainable economic growth.  

Options  

In developing the GSTC options, the aims of the SUD Strategy, TCF, LCR Local Journey’s 

Strategy and the LCR Growth Strategy were considered.  An assessment was also made of 

the deliverability of each scheme (pathway) in order to develop a robust, deliverable 

programme.  The options assessment was not whether to go ahead or not with a cycle path 

scheme.  Instead, it was to identify which routes should be selected, across the region, to 

deliver the maximum benefits.  

To develop the shortlist the team and partners, followed a vigorous multi stage sifting 

process asking the following about each path route or scheme proposed:   

 Does the route align with the aspirations for a key route network (KRN) for cycling? 

(see Appendix 2 for a summary of what defines a KRN for cycling)  

 Does it link key economic growth, education, skills and training sites to provide 

economic and job creation opportunities? 

 To what extent the proposed scheme would deliver additional benefits over and above 

economic growth  

 Does it deliver green infrastructure?  

 Will it enable reduced Greenhouse Gas emissions?  
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 Is it deliverable in the SUD and TCF timescales (31 March 2021 SUD and 2023 

respectively)? 

 

Equality and Diversity and Inclusive Growth 

 

A social impact appraisal has been undertaken as part of the FBC. A summary of the 

assessment scores is as follows: 

Impact Area Impact Score 

Accidents  Moderate beneficial 

Physical activity  Large beneficial 

Security  Slight beneficial 

Severance  Large beneficial 

Journey quality  Moderate beneficial 

Options and non-use values 0 Neutral (scoped out) 

Accessibility 0 Neutral (scoped out) 

Personal affordability 0 Neutral (scoped out) 

 

This project is viewed as a good project for inclusive growth helping to connect communities to 

job opportunities. 

Economic Case 

Economic Appraisal (Economic Case) 

 

The project’s economic benefits were quantified using a WebTAG compliant approach and 

DFT guidance for cycle path appraisal.   The overall project forecasts delivering a BCR that 

represents high VfM (3.53) and the individual work packages deliver BCRs that represent 

VfM between Medium and Very High.  

The project does not target financial returns but seeks to deliver wider economic impacts, 

which are demonstrated in the monetarised benefits shown below.  These benefits are 

significant especially when assessing those arising from improved health and reduced 

pollution. These will be identified in the GFA between the CA , Merseytravel and the project 

partners and a monitoring plan will be developed, based on an agreed format used for 

previous projects with the same consortium partners.  

The project benefits were quantified using the DfT Active Mode Appraisal Toolkit (AMAT).  

The toolkit allowed a proportionate appraisal of the GSTC schemes, following the principles 

of WebTAG.   The TCF guidance notes recommend the use of this toolkit. 1 

                                                           
1
 WebTAG is the methodology used to appraise transport projects. The transport appraisal process is based on 

HMT’s Green Book principles on transparency and proportionality.  On proportionality, the Green Book states 
that all new proposals should be subject to comprehensive but proportionate assessment, wherever 
practicable, so as best to promote public interest.  The guidance recommends that a lighter-touch appraisal is 
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KEY OUTPUTS    

52.8km of cycle paths built or redeveloped  and 49 hectares of green areas upgraded 
or created  

Monetarised benefits from the modal shift (reduced congestion for example) of £1,805k  

Monetarised benefits of improved health from increased physical activity as well as 
reduced pollution of £31.2m over 20 years   

Monetarised benefits of improve journey quality £3,716k   

Improved air quality and a reduction in greenhouse gases  

 

Financial Case 

Business Plan 

The table on the following page summarises the key uses of funding per work package and 

the sources of funding.   The table gives an overview of the activity, deliverables and the 

funding.  The share of TCF is 28.9%. 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                     
applied in the early appraisal stage of options development. Secondly, a lighter-touch appraisal can be applied 
for smaller interventions.  

Use of funding Source of Funding 

Scheme Detail 
Scheme 

Promoter 

Total 
Scheme 

Cost  

TCF Ask 

£’000 

ERDF 

£’000 

LA 
match 

£ 

WP 1 – Liverpool City Centre – Speke (SUD Priority Areas 1 & 4)    

 6.8km upgraded cycleway 

 6 ha grassland upgrades 
Liverpool CC 2,147  972 1,073 102 

WP 2 – Seaforth – Southport (SUD Priority Areas 3 & 7)    

 15km new and upgraded cycleway 

 10ha habitat improvements and tree planting  
Sefton  3,820  0 1,910 1,910 

WP3 – Prescot – Runcorn (SUD Priority Areas 4 & 6)    

 7.4km new and upgraded off-road cycleway 

 7ha woodland management ,117 trees planted 

 2ha nature reserve improved  

Halton & 
Knowsley  

2,917 

 

798 1,458 661 

WP4 – Liverpool Loop Line (SUD Priority Area 1)    

 6km upgraded cycleway 

 Access improvements at 21 locations 

 5ha grassland and woodland management 

Merseytravel 

 

500 

 

250 250 0 
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Project Financials 

 

Project funding is from TCF, ERDF and local authority match. Drawdown will be over a 

three-year period.   The spend per annum, in £’000, is as follows:  

Year Total cost 
p.a 

TCF drawdown Other incl. ERDF 

2018/19 257 82 175 

2019/20 8,508 2,422 6,086 

2020/21 7,790 2,324 5,466 

2021/22 142 0 142 

Total 16,697 4,828 11,869 

 

Each partner will procure and manage their own spend and draw down from the TCF and 

ERDF funds as match capital.   The project capital and revenue costs are as follows:  

Capital    
WP1 – Liverpool to Speke  2,125,169 
WP2 – Seaforth to Southport 3,607,705 
WP3 –Prescot to Runcorn 2,844,332 

WP 5 – St Helens (SUD Priority Area 6)    

 6.3km new and upgraded cycleway 

 8ha woodland/habitat management undertaken 
St Helens MBC 1,515 750 750 15  

WP6 – Leasowe – Seacombe Ferry Terminal (SUD Priority Area 2)    

 3.7km new cycleway 

 1 ha  overflow wetlands and ponds upgraded 
Wirral MBC 

1,235 

 

611 611 12  

WP 7 – Runcorn – Daresbury Links (SUD Priority Area 6)    

 7.6km new and upgraded off road cycling and 
walking infrastructure introduced 

Halton BC 
2,894 

 

1,447 1,447 0 

WP8 Smart Technologies* & WP9 Project Management** 1,670 0 835 835 

TOTAL 16,697 4,827 8,335 3,535 

Total percentage 100% 28.9% 49.9% 21.2% 
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WP4- Liverpool loop line  499,926 
WP5- St Helens  1,500,000 
WP6 – Leasowe – Seacombe Ferry Terminal  1,222,868 
WP7 – Runcorn – Daresbury Links  2,893,523 
  

Total capital costs 
14,693,523 

 
Revenue 

 
WP1 – Liverpool to Speke  21,430            
WP2 – Seaforth to Southport 212,295  
WP3 –Prescot to Runcorn 72,653 
WP4- Liverpool loop line  0 
WP5- St Helens  15,000 
WP6 – Leasowe – Seacombe Ferry Terminal  12,352 
WP7 – Runcorn – Daresbury Links  0 
    

Total revenue costs  333,730 
Total Costs 
WP8 and WP9 

15,027,253 
1,669,732 

Total project cost 16,696,985 
 

 

Commercial Case 

Key Risks 

Risk Probability & 
Impact 

Potential Mitigation 

Impact 

Level of projected benefits not 
realised due to lack of take up 
by LCR residents   

   

Probability = H 

Impact = H 

Clear and detailed marketing plan to 
be developed.  Needs to be well 
publised and marketed through 
established cycling methodology and 
apps.  

 

The construction of the 
physical assets is not 
completed on time and/or to 
specification by contractors. 

Probability = M 

Impact = H 

Regular progress meetings with 
contractors and project management 
team at a local level to identify and 
mitigate against any potential delays or 
risk to delivery. Use of long-established 
delivery models – Combined Authority 
to develop commissioning model for 
design and procurement. Central LPT 
resource input.  

Conflict with delivery 
arrangements between 
different GSTC or similar (ie 
STEP)  schemes – resources 

Probability = H 

Impact = H 

Early consultation and network 
planning.  Programme the delivery of 
interfacing schemes to minimise 
conflicts where possible. 
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are limited  

  

Conduct consultations with Highways 
Authority, District Councils and 
Combined Authority at an early stage. 
Programme the delivery of interfacing 
schemes to minimise conflicts where 
possible. 

Separarte discussion to identify overall 
resources required for the total LCWIP 
and complimentary projects.  

Failure to secure appropriate 
approvales: Traffic Regulation 
Orders, traffic management 
plans, planning approvals and 
land ownership agreements. 

Probability = M 

Impact = M 

Impact would only be on certain routes 
rather than undermine the delivery of 
the total project. Indivudal routes could 
potentially be substituted.  All LCR 
partners have established procedures 
in place to deal with these delivery 
constraints and dependencies 

 

 

Due Diligence and Legal 

 

Due Diligence 

Due diligence has been undertaken and the following issues have been resolved: 

 Ensure the project has the appropriate rights and consents to deliver the project 

(certain paths will need some planning permissions);  

 Review of detailed designs and costs per individual routes within each work package 

and delivery mechanisms, to ensure reasonability of project costs; 

 Review of robustness of economics; 

 Final Business Plan independent appraisal, including appropriate economic appraisal 

in accordance to Green Book methodology; 

 Confirmation of match funding; 

The following issues are ongoing: 

 Engaged with local authorities to confirm delivery arrangements 

 Confirmation of procurement process for appointing contractors; and 

 Legal are drafting the grant funding agreements  

 

Deliverability and Leadership 

 

The co-ordination and management of the overall programme and its varied elements sits 

with the Merseytravel LTP team and a newly recruited Project Manager who will be based in 

this team. The Project Manager will work closely with the Lead Officer / Project Manager 
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from each of the Work Packages.  The need for an effective governance structure is vital 

given the level of investment planned over the relatively short time frame, any delays, risks 

or dependencies will need to be identified at an early stage and fed back to the SUD 

Programme Board. The SUD board manage the coordination of the programme and 

monitor/report on progress.  This will be core in the governance structure and it is 

appropriate to use this established process not least, as SUD funding is part of the match.   

WP 9 will provide the financial support for the project management.  The LTP team will 

provide additional programme support over and above the LTP project manager.  This builds 

on an approach already adopted in the LCR and as illustrated by the following projects:  

Project  Value Time 
frame 

Key outputs delivered Progress On 
budget? 

Sustainable 
Transport 
Enhancements 
Package 
(STEP) 

£41.4m 
capital 

2015-
2021 

Over 26km of new or 
improved cycle routes 
delivered in years 1 and 2. 
Journey time savings on 
Liverpool City Corridor 
Improved public realm for 
30 business. 

Year 1 -4 
delivered 
 
Year 5 
ON  
TRACK 

YES 
 
 
ON  
TRACK 

Merseyside 
LSTF 

£25m 
capital 

revenue 

2011-
2015 

Over 350 cycle parking 
spaces 
introduced/upgraded. 
Over 40km of new or 
improved cycle routes 
delivered. 
Over 100 cycle hire stations 
introduced. 

YES YES 

 

 

Outstanding Issues and Conditions Precedent 

 

The outstanding issues are as follows:   

 Engaged with local authorities to confirm delivery arrangements; 

 Confirmation of procurement process for appointing contractors; and 

 Drafting grant funding agreements with legal. 

The conditions precedent will vary by works package (such as planning approvals, land etc.) 

Further conditions will include satisfaction of detailed designs and procurement processes 

and this will be included in each of the grant funding agreements. 

 

Monitoring Arrangements 
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The Liverpool City Region Strategic Investment Fund is subject to a formal monitoring and 

requires that an evaluation plan is in place for all funded projects. LCRCA reports to 

Government of the progress and the impact of these projects.   

A detailed monitoring and evaluation plan is provided in Annex K of the Full Business Case. 

A variety of quantitative and qualitative information will be utilised to monitor the GSTC 

Programme.  As detailed in the economic case, the DfT Active Mode Appraisal Toolkit 

(AMAT) has been used to calculate the expected benefits of the scheme. This is a 

recognised tool for appraising active travel schemes and its use is advocated in A5.1 

WebTAG Active Mode Appraisal (May 2018). The toolkit used the WebTAG guidelines and 

principles to enable practitioners to calculate scheme benefits, which incorporate the 

following benefit types which are inclusive of user and non-user benefits. 

 

Other 

State Aid Considerations 

 

There are no state aid implications on this project. 

Initial Panel Comments 

 

N/A as commissioned. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 14 of 16 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 15 of 16 

 

Appendix 1 
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Appendix 2 


